NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

ADMINISTRATION AND PROBATE AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2024

Subordinate Legislation No. 16 of 2024

_

Table of provisions

1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulations amended	2
4	Regulation 2A amended (Prescribed amounts for small	
	estates)	2
5	Repeal of Regulations	2



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 16 of 2024

Administration and Probate Amendment Regulations 2024

I, Hugh Crosby Heggie, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Administration and Probate Act 1969*.

Responsible Minister:

C. J. PAECH Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

H. C. HEGGIE Administrator

Date of making: 27 June 2024

Title

1

These Regulations may be cited as the *Administration and Probate Amendment Regulations 2024*.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day after the day on which they are made.

3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the Administration and Probate Regulations 1983.

4 Regulation 2A amended (Prescribed amounts for small estates)

After regulation 2A(2)

insert

(3) For section 110A(1)(a) of the Act, the prescribed amount is 70 000 monetary units.

5 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.